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Chairman’s Review

I am pleased to present the unaudited financial report of Exide Pakistan Limited for Q1, 2023, along with a 
performance analysis.

Economic Overview

The fiscal year 2023-24 posed challenges for Pakistan's economy, with modest growth of 0.29% compared 
to 6.1% the previous year. The industrial sector faced import constraints to avert sovereign default, leading to 
a 9.9% contraction Jan-May 2023. Agriculture and services also experienced setbacks. GDP growth is 
projected at 3.5% for fiscal year 2023-24.
Pakistan faces an economic crisis due to global energy challenges, Covid-19, external debt, floods, inflation, 
and political uncertainty. Attracting inflows from IMF and others posed challenges, but an IMF-approved 
Stand By Arrangement of US$ 3 billion, with an initial disbursement of US$ 1.2 billion, is expected to ease the 
situation. This path entails challenges, including meeting IMF benchmarks like increased fuel taxes and 
energy prices. Foreign exchange reserves rose to US$ 14 billion, supported by IMF, Saudi Arabia, and UAE. 
Inflation reached 29.4% in June 2023. Trade deficit narrowed by 43% to US$ 27.5 billion in fiscal year 
2022-23. Foreign Direct Investment dropped 25% to US$ 1.46 billion, while home remittances decreased 
13.5% to US$ 27.0 billion.

Industry Insights
The domestic automobile market saw sales drop significantly, 33% to 59%, in fiscal year 2022-23. Import 
restrictions, exchange rate fluctuations, and high financing rates impacted vehicle affordability across categories.

Sales and Profitability

Net sales revenue surged by 28.80% to Rs. 7.066 billion due to better prices. Gross profit improved to Rs. 1,575.3 
million, supported by higher sales revenue and margins. Selling expenses rose 23.5% due to amplified sales, while 
admin costs rose 30% due to inflation. Operating profit reached Rs. 1,179.26 million compared to Rs. 207.14 
million last year. Financial costs rose to Rs. 179.66 million due to higher borrowings and rates. Profit before tax 
increased to Rs. 927.97 million from Rs. 118.88 million last year. Profit after tax for the quarter reached Rs. 
566.06 million, compared to Rs. 50.30 million. Earnings per share stood at Rs. 72.87, up from Rs. 6.47 last year.
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Karachi: August 15, 2023

Future Outlook

The battery industry faces intensified competition from capacity expansion and market changes. Future 
profitability may be impacted by utility prices, wages, and Rupee devaluation. Our management remains 
committed to enhancing quality, productivity, cost control, and after-sales service to strengthen competitiveness 
and market presence.

Acknowledgement

We extend gratitude to our dedicated employees, valued stakeholders, partners, and customers for their 
unwavering support.

Altaf Hashwani
Chairman
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

(Unaudited) (Audited)
June 30, March 31,

2023 2023

Property, plant and equipment 2,053,443        2,048,331        

Long-term loans and advances - unsecured 915                  355                  
Long-term deposits 37,612             42,730             
Current assets
Store and spares 194,858           169,295           
Stock-in-trade 6,474,880        4,596,428        
Trade debts 953,811           481,940           
Loans and advances 872,973           523,462           
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables 26,470             17,346             
Taxation recoverable 403,703           584,673           
Sales tax refundable -                   99,822             
Cash and bank balances 1,887,382        1,621,191        

10,814,077      8,094,157        
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 3,802,270        2,549,282        
Mark-up accrued 143,130           69,540             
Loan from Director 240,000           250,000           
Current portion of long term loan 20,904             21,290             
Short-term borrowings 2,946,568        2,026,675        

7,152,872        4,916,787        
Net current assets 3,661,205        3,177,370        

Long term loan 164,550           168,536           

5,588,625        5,100,250        

Financed by:
Share Capital and Reserves
Authorised capital
18,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 180,000           180,000           

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 77,686             77,686             
Capital reserves 259                  259                  
Revenue reserves 3,329,991        3,329,991        
Reserves arising on amalgamation - net 25,823             25,823             
Unappropriated profit / (loss) 589,716           101,341           
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 1,565,150        1,565,150        

5,588,625        5,100,250        

5,588,625        5,100,250        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements. -                   
-                   

---------Rupees '000---------
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Turnover 7,066,158       5,486,149       
Cost of goods sold 5,490,823       4,960,249       
Gross profit 1,575,335       525,900          
Distribution cost 345,498          279,853          
Administrative expenses 50,575            38,910            
Total Operating expenses 396,073          318,763          
Operating profit / (loss) 1,179,262       207,137          
Other operating income 5,550               1,913               

1,184,812       209,050          
Financial charges 179,659          69,368            
Other operating charges 77,184            20,807            

256,843          90,175            
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 927,969          118,875          
Provison for taxation 

- current - for the period 361,908          68,577            
- deferred -                  -                  

361,908             68,577            
Profit/(Loss) after taxation 566,061          50,298            

Profit/(Loss) per share 72.87               6.47                 

Appropriations have been reflected in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

(Rupees)

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2023

--------(Rupees '000)---------

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2022
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations (405,188)          1,937,308        
Financial charges paid (106,069)          (88,207)            
Taxes (paid)/Refund (81,116)            96,838             
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term loans (560)                 257                  
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term deposits 5,118               (2,508)              
Net cash inflow from operating activities (587,815)          1,943,688        

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for capital expenditure (52,718)            (15,752)            
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 1,203               -                   
Net cash outflow on investing activities (51,515)            (15,752)            

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
          
Repayment of director loan (10,000)            (168,550)          
Repayment of loan (4,372)              (13,588)            

(14,372)            (182,138)          

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (653,702)          1,745,798        
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (405,484)          (2,891,424)       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (1,059,186)       (1,145,626)       

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

------------ (Rupees '000) -------------
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Revaluation
Issued, surplus on

subscribed Capital Revenue Reserve Unappropriated property, plant
and paid-up reserves reserves arising on profit and equipment

capital amalgmation - net net of tax

Balance at March 31, 2022 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   (665,107)             1,066,555           3,835,207        

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2022 -                 -          -           -                         50,298                -                      50,298             

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2022 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   (614,809)             1,066,555           3,885,505        

Balance at March 31, 2023 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   101,341              1,565,150           5,100,250        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2023 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2023 -                 -          -           -                         566,061              -                      566,061           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2023 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   589,716              1,565,150           5,588,625        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Total

----------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) ---------------------------------------------------------

11 Exide Pakistan Limited



NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

1.

2.

3.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost of additions/(deletions)
June June

2023 2022

Building 4,425 634                
Plant and machinery 30,513        31,747           
Furniture and fixture 233             385                
Office equipment 1,473          370                
Vehicles 13,948        -                 
Disposal (3,022)         -                 

47,570        33,136           

4.1 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS
June March

30, 2023 31, 2023

Plant and machinery 2,126 - 
2,126          -                 

5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Expenses charged in respect of staff retirement benefits 3,351          2,820             
Payment made to the employee defined benefit plan 1,065          992                

Key management personnel received an amount of Rs. 11,425 thousands (2022 : Rs.10,095 thousands) out
of which Rs.409 thousands (2022: Rs. 175 thousands) relates to post employment benefits.

June 2023 June 2022

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise of local associated companies, staff retirement
funds, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties and associated
undertakings other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel, which are under the terms
of their employment, are as follows: 

'These unconsolidated financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to shareholders in 
accordance with the requirements of section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017

'These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
International Accounting Standard -34 (IAS-34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements are the same as
those applied in the preparation of the preceding annual published financial statements of the Company.

Following is the cost of operating property, plant and equipment that have been added / disposed off during
the quarter ended June 30, 2023

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------
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6. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

7. ESTIMATES

8. GENERAL

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 
These unconsolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on August 15, 2023 by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the unconsolidated financial statements
approximate their fair values. 

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these interim financial statements
were the same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

13 Exide Pakistan Limited
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

(Unaudited) (Audited)
June 30, March 31,

2023 2023

Property, plant and equipment 2,053,443        2,048,331        

Long-term loans and advances - unsecured 915                  355                  
Long-term deposits 37,612             42,730             
Current assets
Store and spares 194,858           169,295           
Stock-in-trade 6,474,880        4,596,428        
Trade debts 953,811           481,940           
Loans and advances 872,973           523,462           
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables 26,456             17,334             
Taxation recoverable 403,703           584,673           
Sales tax refundable -                   99,822             
Cash and bank balances 1,887,384        1,621,193        

10,814,065      8,094,147        
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 3,802,614        2,549,615        
Mark-up accrued 143,130           69,540             
Loan from Director 240,725           250,725           
Current portion of long term loan 20,904             21,290             
Short-term borrowings 2,946,568        2,026,675        

7,153,941        4,917,845        
Net current assets 3,660,124        3,176,302        

Long term loan 164,550           168,536           

5,587,544        5,099,182        

Financed by:
Share Capital and Reserves
Authorised capital
18,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 180,000           180,000           

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 77,686             77,686             
Capital reserves 259                  259                  
Revenue reserves 3,329,991        3,329,991        
Reserves arising on amalgamation - net 25,823             25,823             
Unappropriated profit / (loss) 588,635           100,273           
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 1,565,150        1,565,150        

5,587,544        5,099,182        

5,587,544        5,099,182        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.                   
                   

---------Rupees '000---------
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Turnover 7,066,158       5,486,149       
Cost of goods sold 5,490,823       4,960,249       
Gross profit 1,575,335       525,900          
Distribution cost 345,498          279,853          
Administrative expenses 50,575            38,910            
Total Operating expenses 396,073          318,763          
Operating profit / (loss) 1,179,262       207,137          

Other operating income 5,550               1,913               
1,184,812       209,050          

Financial charges 179,659          69,368            
Other operating charges 77,197            20,820            

256,856          90,188            
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 927,956          118,862          
Provison for taxation 

- current - for the period 361,908          68,577            
- deferred -                  -                  

361,908             68,577            
Profit/(Loss) after taxation 566,048          50,285            

Profit/(Loss) per share 72.86               6.47                 

Appropriations have been reflected in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

(Rupees)

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2023

--------(Rupees '000)---------

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2022
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations (405,188)          1,937,308        
Financial charges paid (106,069)          (88,207)            
Taxes paid (81,116)            96,838             
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term loans (560)                 257                  
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term deposits 5,118               (2,508)              
Net cash inflow from operating activities (587,815)          1,943,688        

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for capital expenditure (52,718)            (15,752)            
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 1,203               -                   
Net cash outflow on investing activities (51,515)            (15,752)            

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
          
Repayment of director loan (10,000)            (168,550)          
Repayment of loan (4,372)              (13,588)            

(14,372)            (182,138)          

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (653,702)          1,745,798        
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (405,482)          (2,891,422)       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (1,059,184)       (1,145,624)       

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

------------ (Rupees '000) -------------
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EXIDE PAKISTAN LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Revaluation
Issued, surplus on

subscribed Capital Revenue Reserve Unappropriated property, plant
and paid-up reserves reserves arising on profit and equipment

capital amalgmation - net net of tax

Balance at March 31, 2022 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   (666,115)             1,066,555           3,834,199        

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2022 -                 -          -           -                         50,285                -                      50,285             

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2022 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   (615,830)             1,066,555           3,884,484        

Balance at March 31, 2023 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   100,273              1,565,150           5,099,182        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2023 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2023 -                 -          -           -                         566,048              -                      566,048           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2023 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   588,635              1,565,150           5,587,544        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) --------------------------------------------------
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

1.

2.

3.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost of additions/(deletions)
June June

2023 2022

Building 4,425          634                
Plant and machinery 30,513        31,747           
Furniture and fixture 233             385                
Office equipment 1,473          370                
Vehicles 13,948        -                 
Disposal (3,022)         -                 

47,570        33,136           

4.1 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS
June March

30, 2023 31, 2023

Plant and machinery 2,126 -                 
2,126          -                 

5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Expenses charged in respect of staff retirement benefits 3,351          2,820             
Payment made to the employee defined benefit plan 1,065          992                

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise of local associated companies, staff retirement
funds, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties and associated
undertakings other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel, which are under the terms
of their employment, are as follows: 

'These consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to shareholders in 
accordance with the requirements of section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017

'These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
International Accounting Standard -34 (IAS-34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of these consolidated financial statements are the same as
those applied in the preparation of the preceding annual published financial statements of the Company.

Following is the cost of operating property, plant and equipment that have been added / disposed off during
the quarter ended June 30, 2023

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------

Key management personnel received an amount of Rs. 11,425 thousands (2022 : Rs.10,095 thousands) out
of which Rs.409 thousands (2022: Rs. 175 thousands) relates to post employment benefits.

June 2023 June 2022

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------

---------- (Rupees '000) -----------
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6. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

7. ESTIMATES

8. GENERAL

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these interim financial statements
were the same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on August 15, 2023 by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the consolidated financial statements
approximate their fair values. 
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